'IN THE INCOME TAX APPLLLAT B TRIBUNAL

DELHI BENCHES “1” NEW DELH[

BEFORE SMT. DL\ZASIBLGH JIJD_I—CIAL MENIBER &
'SHRI B.C. MEENA, ACCOUNT ANT MENIBER

LT.A. No. 60/Del/2011
Assessment Year : 2007-08 -
Widex India Pvt. Ltd., ~ Vs. D.CIT,, Circle 18 (1),
333, Ansal Chamber-II, New Delhi. e
Bikhaji Cama Place, ‘ o
New Delhi:

(PAN: AAACW 3207 E)

- L.T.A. No. 949/Del/2011
50 | Assessment Year : 2007-08
D.C.L.T., Circle 18 (1), Vs. Widex India Pvt. Ltd.,
New Delhi - 333, Ansal Chamber-II,
| - Bikhaji Cama Place,
New Delhi. -
(PAN: AAACW 3207 E)

| [Appellant] | [Respondent]
o AsSeSsee_ by :  Shri Ved Jain, Ram Jain &

V. Mohan CAs.
Revenue by :  Dr. B.R.R. Kumar, Sr. D.R.

ORDER

PER DIVA SINGH, JM

~ These are Cross Appeals filed by the assessee and the Revenue
against the order dated 03.12.2010 of CIT(A) XX1, New Delhi pertaining to
2007-08 Asscssment Year (A.Y.) wherein both the assessee and thevRevenue
are in appeal before the Tribunal on account of the quantum of relief given
by the CIT(A).
2. The groundb raised by the ‘

.,




2 ITANos.60 & 949/Del./2011

AY. 2007-08

... “l. On the facts and circumstances of. ihe‘ case, the order passed

by 1d.CIT(4) is bad both in the eye of law and on facts.

- 2:(1) On the facts and circumstances of the case, the ld.CIT, “A) hasi'
erred both on facts and in law in confirming disallowance of an’

amount of Rs. 27,47,880/- out of advertising expenses incurred by
the assessee. '

2.(ii) On the facts and circumstances of the case, the ld. CITA) .

has erred both on facts and in law in arbitrarily upholding the
disallowance @, 10% without pointing out any specific expenditure
not eligible for deduction. R
(iii) That the above said disallowance has been upheld merely on

surmises and conjectures. v ~
3. That the appellant craves leave to add, amend or alte any of the

grounds of appeal.” ‘

-2.1.  The departmental ground is reproduce,d hereunder, :

3. The relevant facts emerging from the Assessment Order are that the

assessee is in the business of trading in hearing‘avids and allied instruments

“On the facts and circumstances of the case, the Id. CIT(4) has
erred in restricting the disallowance of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- made out
of advertisement expenses to only Rs. 27,47,880/- at a random rate
of 10% of such expense claims inspite of admitting in his own
order that there was sum and substance in the findings of the AO
and that there was tremendous increase in the advertisement
expense claims in comparison to the preceding year.” o

which  are mostly imported from its Associated Enterprises M/s Widex

Corporation, Copenhagén, Norway.

3.1. The subject matter of appeal before us is the assessee’s claim of

‘expenses amounting to 2,74,78,793/— towards advertising expenses. The
AO observed that out of this, Rs.96,97,561/- had been paid to one M/s

Buzz Inc for release of various advertisements in Newspapers all over India.

He | also observed that apart from this a further amount of Rs.45,03,206/-
had been claimed to have been paid to M/s Ad-Line for hoardings, bus ads

N’

and pillar ads.
}Irfﬂi - circumstances, the Assessing Officer made an addition of

. ,O0,00,@OO/—, giving the following ;éasons -




3 ' ITANos.60 & 949/Del./2011

o
s

A Y 2007-08

“It is seen that advertisement expenses. claimed this year has
- gone up by 200% from the immediate Dpreceding year. Though
the sale have increased  from Rs.10,87,57,714/- 1o
 Rs.15,30,75,408/-, the expenditure claimed at Rs.2,74,78,793/-

- is illogical and unreasonable. Due fo the nature of expenses
claimed, it is not possible to verify the genuineness of the
expenses.  However, clearly the expenditure claimed on .
advertisement is disproportionate to the size of the business, the
turnover and the income declared by the assessee. In the case
of CIT vs. S.P. Nayak 235, 94 the Hon’ble court has held -

“If the assessee Jails to produce cogent evidence to prove
the entirety of the claim, it is the duty of the assessing
authority to assess the allowable part of the expenditure
) ~ to the best of his judgment., ” |
-~ Anamount of Rs.1 crore is disallowed and added back to
the income of the assessee (Rs.1,00,00,000).” o
4.  Aggrieved by this, the assessee came in appeal before the CIT(A).

5. Before the CIT(A) it was canvassed that the details of advertising

, expensés ‘were made available before the AO despite that the addition was

- made. A perusal of paragraph no.4.1 of the impugned order further shows
that the details of advertisement éxpens,es were subfnitted‘before the CIT(A)
in the paper book filed before the said authority and were available before

him from pages 64 onwards.

- . Considering the same the CIT(A) restricted the disallowance to 10%

- of the total advertisement expenses observing as under.

“4.2. I have gone through the details Jurnished by the Id A.R.
and findings of the 4.0. There is sum and substance in the
Jinding of the AO and her reliance on the Judgement in the
case of CIT vs. S.P.Nayak, 235 ITR 94, wherein, it has been
emphasized that it is the duty of the assessing authority to -
assess the allowable part of the expenditure to the best of
Judgement. However, ratio of disallowance arrived at by the
AO has not been worked out properly as to how she has
disallowed a sum of Rs. 1,00,00, 000/~ out of total
advertisement expenses of Rsmide?4,78,793/- It is also very
true that there is tremepgyis r){ﬁ@b ey the advertisement
expenses as compared g&?f? year ¥t B

GO
g #iy ﬂ#j&:‘; * p 0,2
g“ .




4 ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del./2011

T T T AY.2007-08

. from the immediately preceding year as is observed by the =

'A.0. So, in my considered view it would be reasonable to

restrict disallowance to the extent of 10% of total

“advertisement ' expenses.  Thus, a disallowance of Rs.
27,47,880/- is confirmed. The assessee gets a relief of Rs.

: ' 72,52,120/- on this account.’
7. Aggrieved by thls both the assessee and the Revenue are in appeal

before the Tribunal.

8. It was the common sténd of the parties before the 'B_ench that
arguments = in the Crdss Appeals ‘would be lead by the Ld. AR.
‘%Ac'cordingly', in the context of the above facts it was contended by the Ld.
A R that the assessee has been in this line of business and has been claiming
-advertisement expenses in an identical manner over the years and never such

‘a disallowance has been made. It was his contention that there is no

‘suggestion in the Assessment Order that the books of accounts had not been |

' maintained or that the vouchers in regard thereof were not available/or were

defective. It was empha51zed that the assessee’s books of accounts were
‘audited and paper book page no.64 summarises the description of the

advertisement expenditure, Paper Book page nos.65 to 100, it was stated

sets out the details of the advertisement expenses which clearly reflect the .

“date of voucher, detailed description of the same ‘along with the amounts.
It was clarified that the page numbering in the paper book is the same as was
available before the CIT(A) as the very same paper book has been filed

 before the Tribunal. It was submitted that no defect in the books of accounts
or vouchers has been pointedf{ out either by the A.O. or by the CIT(A). It was

his stand that there is not even a single instance of any un-vouched

 ._ The reliance placed upon the judgement of the Hon’ble

pirg




5 ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del./2011

ALY, 2007-08

- Vis;-e‘t-vis the - said ju?dgemen‘tf are- entirely - distinguishable. It was his

contentlon that adhoc disallowance in the manner made is contrary to the
settled legal pr1n01ples and for the said proposition rehance was placed upon
the orders of the Co- ordmate Bench in the case of ACIT vs. Talbros, 10
DTR 149, Coca Cola India Ltd. vs DCIT (2008) 116 TTJ (2008) 10 DTR
149. Specific attention was invited to page 19 paré 35 of the same S0 as to
contend that adhoc disallowance cannot be made. Reliance was also palced |

upon the order of the Delhi Bench in the case of Nestle India Ltd. vs Dy.CIT

. (2007) 111 TTJ Del 489, specific attention was invited to Page 18, Para 22

~~ of the same . Based on these decisions it was his contention that additions

by way of adhoc disallowance based on surmises, estimating ratios and

percentage cannot be made. The fact that the expenses have been incurred

solely for business purposes cannot be ignored. It was argued that it is for~-

the assessee to judge as to how much ‘expenditure is to be incurred for
advertlsement and the Assessmg Ofﬁcer cannot sit over in judgement over
thlS de01s1on of an assessee, especially in a case where the books. of

accounts have been accepted.

8.1.  On the basis of the facts available on record and the position of law, it

¢ )ivas contended that the CIT(A) was not justified in estimating the quantity of

disallowance to be made as there was no basis available on the basis of
which AO had estimated the disallowance. Responding to the query from
the Bench that the Assessing Officer has made the observation that due to
the nature of the expenditure genuineness could not be verified. It was his
submission that if the Assessing Ofﬁcef had any doubts on genuineness, he

could have issued summon under section 133 to the parties to whom

parties concerned are

payments have been made as the c,:j-a;‘” ey

ek uery was raised by

is SyiEkfforts nor did he
b £ o




6 - I’lA Nos.60. & 949/De1 /2011 . i

A Y. 2007-08

| ask the assessee to explain something which was not clear to the A.O0. All"

the detalls and vouchers were available before him and he has not chosen to

point out what was not verifiable.’ No specific instances for maklng the

adhoc disallowance have been pointed out and only general observations

have been made that it is not possible to_ verify but what was not possible to

verify has not been spéciﬁed.
'8.2. Inviting attention to page nos.107 & 121, which contains the copies of

ithe assessment made under section 143(3) for 2006-07 & 2005-06 A.Ys it

'was submitted and no such disallowance has been made in the earlier years.

'The general suspicion based on the amount of increase in the expenditure in
the year under consideration it was submitted that it was based on the‘
‘business decision of the assessee. Inviting attention to the Paper Book filed
:by the assessee it was submitted that a new product had Been' launched by
;the assessee as would be evident from Paper Book page no.64 which gives
‘the break up of adveﬁisement expenses claimed. It was submitted that this
summary would show that expenses on this account necessarily were not
- there in the earlier years on account of the new product. It was contended
_ _that‘ this fact was a.rguéd before the CIT(A) and attention was invited to
‘paragraph no.6 of the written submission placed before the CIT(A) which is
placed at Paper Book page 138 to 142 at page no.141. Accordingly it was
his argument that on facts no disallowance could have been made as such
the entire addition sustained by the CIT(A) should be deleted.
9. The Id. Departmental Representative Dr.BRR Kumar, on the other

hand, heavily relied upon the Assessment Order and the judgment of the

be __VGI'lﬁbd, Responding to the

X

Y
N



7 ‘ ITA Nos 60 & 949/Del./2011.

A.Y. 2007-08

argument advanced on behalf of the assessee that: the accounts are audlted‘
it was. his submlssmn that the auditor can prepare the books of accounts

taking note of the Vouchers however he has no occasion to consider the

genuineness of the same nor the need to incur that expenditure which is

why this power 1s specifically glven to the Assessmg Officer who has

exermsed the power as per law. It was argued that s1mp1y because the -

vouchers are available on the basis of which books have been audited they

- cannot be accepted blindly the nature and genuineness of the expenditure

stﬂl needs to be considered by the Assessing Officer and the Assessmg

Ofﬁcer alone.

10.  Responding to the various orders of the tribunal on which reliance

has been placed by the A.R. it was his submission that they are not in the

context of inordinate increase in the advertlsement expenses as such not

relevant

10.1 ,,ﬁ;;lt:e.{WﬂS further submitted by h1m that even if the argument of launch of
a pro:iuot is accepted, even then the expenditure incurred is to the tune of
Rs.30 lacs odd for this reason which sﬁll does not explain the inordinate
increase. Tt was his submission that he has seen from the paper book that
%me of the bills are running into 15 pages and it is not possible to say
specifically as to which portion is not verifiable. It was argued that the said
ﬁndlng of the Assessing Officer has been accepted by the CIT(A) as both the
authorltles have held that expenses are not capable of being verified and the

difference is only on the quantum. In the circumstances a prayer was made

that for this purpose so that specific instance of non-verifiable expenses be

identified, the issue should be sent back to the & file .of the A.O. for




8 ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del. /2011

ALY, 2007-()8 '

11. - In reply,‘ the 1d. Authorised Representatii?e' strongly opposed- th'e' saldf e
prayer of the Sr.D.R. that the issue may be restored to the AQ. It was his - |
stand that the department has not made out any case why the issue should be -
looked into again by the A.O. as no failure on the part of the assessee has
~been alleged or demonstrated. It was his stand that when all necessary facts
and figures were available before the A.O. and despite that if the AO fails’to
- point out any specific defect and chooses to saddle the | assessee with
‘additions based on suspicions there is no reason available under law to
‘justify why the AO should be given ‘a' second chance. It was his argument
that the A.O. ha; made the disallowance in a mechanical manner, the parties |
.to whom the pagfrhents were made were identified ahd no efforts were made
by the A.O. to issue summons to them or call the assessee to further justify
the claim. The addition made in a mechanical manner it was. argued °

“deserves to be deleted. Reliance was placed upon the Third Member.

o dec1s1on of the ‘Tribunal in the case of ACIT vs. Amma Investments Ltd. 73

, ITD 125 (Del) TM. " It was his argument that the correctness of the books of - |
accounts of the assessee which have been audited can be challenged by
~ cogent and specific evidence and not by general suspicions. Reliance was
placed on the judgement of the Delhi H1gh Court in the case of CIT vs. Jay
Engineers, 113 ITR 389 (Delhi).

12.  We have heard the rival submissions and perused the material on
record. On a cilreful consideration of the same, we are of the view, that in
the peculiar fael:s and circumstances of the case the appeal of the assessee

deserves to be allowed It is seen that neither the A.O. nor the CIT(A) has

made ¢

£ the case that full facts and part1culars were not d1sclosed by the

X




9 _ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del 12011

A.Y. 2007-08

reason. The reason for increase in expenditure has been given by the
assessee":li)‘efore the CIT(A) and reiterated before us. It is seen that in the

year under consideration the assessee had launched a nevw product and apart

- from that there were inauguration €xpenses, business promotion expenses,

vouchers have been made available to the AO who has not rejected the
books of accounts. In these peculiar facts the A.O. wag not justified in

éstimating the disallowance to be made as apart from general suspicion there




10 ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del./2011.. .,
AY. 2007-08 -

,sald act1on cannot be upheld. The Courts have repeatedly held that the'

,' reasomng for conclus1on is nnperatwe as Wrthout reasomng the conclusion

. arrlved at is open to the allegations of arbltrarlness which cannot be upheld
. 12 1. We now propose to consider the case law. The A.O. and the Sr.D.R.
it is seen have relied on the judgement of the Apex Court in the case of CIT
vs S.P.Nayak. A careful perusal of the same- shows that the said judgement
s of no relevance in the present case. A perusal of the sald Judgement

shows that it was a case Where it' was  not denied and was in fact an

adrmtted fact that the assessee faﬂed to produce cogent eV1dence to prove the

expendlture In the facts of the present case there is no such finding

available on record The A.O. as has been reproduced in the earlier part of

~ this order has been of the view that it is not possible to verify the
- genuineness of the expenses. If the A.O. fails to find Ways and means
. despite the ample powers available to him under the Income Tax Act to.
verify the genuineness we see no reason as Why the assessee should be
burdened with an addition by Way of d1sallowance in an adhoc manner. The
law is settled that specific and cogent reasons have to be given in the orders
for maklng or sustaining or reducing the disallowance. In the facts of the
present case we find no buch finding recorded in the order of the A.O. nor in
the impugned order. |

12.2. Tt is a settled legal position that it is not for the department to dictate
What 18 the amount of expenditure the assessee should i incur for advertising
1ts business. The expenditure which an assessee may incur for the running
of his business necessarily as per the scheme of the Act can be claimed as a

deduetion u/s 37(1) of the Income Tax Act, 1961, the said section reads as

A”%y:expendzz‘ure (not being expenditure of the nature described in
SS. 30 z‘o 36 and not bemg in the nature of capital expenditure or

S
- TN

Lo
A



11 | ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del. /2011
S o A.Y.2007-08

- personal expenses of the assessee), laid out or expended wholly and

- exclusively for the purpose of the business or profession shall be

allowed in computing the income chargeable under the hoad ‘profits
and gains of business or profession’. S o

12.3. | vThe 'exp_ressionv ‘wholly and exclusively’ used in S.37(1):_ of the
~ Income Tax Act has been the SIJijec‘t matter of discussion by the ’Apex Court
in the case of Sasoon J.David & Co. vs CIT, 118 ITR 261 (S.C.). The
Apex Court in the said Jjudgement intefpretihg the expression “wholly and
.excl-usively” as used in s.10(2)(xv) of the Income Tax Act, 1922 held thatit -
- doés not mean ;‘necessarily”. Their Ldrdships have held that ordiharily it
was for the assessee to decide what expenditure should be incurred in the
course of his or its business, tﬁeir Lordships have held that such expenditure
-may be incurred voluntarily and without any necessity and if it is incurred
for ﬁro’moting the business and to earn profits, their Lordships have h'eld'

| ‘that the assessee can claim deduction under the sajd section even th’ough‘

there wasno compellin ‘necessity’ to incur such an ex enditure.
, p .

12.4. Tt may be relevant to reproduce from page 275 of the said judgement
wherein their Lordhips have cared to discuss the legislative history of S.37
&«} of the Act as has discussed in Sassoon J.David Ltd. cited (supra)

“It has to be observed here that the expression “wholly and
exclusively” used in S ] 02)(xv) of the Act does not mean
“necessarily ", Ordinarily, it is Jor the assessce to decide
whether any expenditure should be incurred in the course of
his or its business. Such expenditure may be incurred
voluntarily and without any necessity and if it is incurred Jfor
promoting the business and to earn profits, the assessee can
claim deduction /s 10(2)(xv) of the Act even though there
was no compelling necessity to incur such expenditure. It is
relevant to refer at this stage to the.lggis,

of the 1T Act, 1961, which cofiediboiitg

Act. An attempt was made ni




12 ITA Nos.60 & 949/Del./2011

L

- Ltd. vs. CIT(A), 288 ITR 1 (S.C.) has held as under.

AY. 2007-08

the “necessity” of the expendititre.ds--a.fcoﬂdiﬁb,n for claiming

- deduction w/s 37. Section 3 7(1) in the Bill read “any

expenditure............ laid out or expended wholly, necessarily

and exclusively for the purposes of the business or profession
shall be allowed ......... " The introduction of the word

“necessarily” in the above section resulted in | public protest.

Consequently, when S.37 was Jfinally enacted into law, the
word “necessarily” came to be dropped. ” ‘ :

12.5. Subba Rao J speaking for the Supreme Cour‘t,' obéerVed in CIT vs.
Malayalam Plantations Ltd. : “The expression ‘for the purpose of the

business’ is wide_ir in scope than the expression ‘for the purpose of earning

profits................ 7. As such the occasion to relate profits earned vis-a-vis
the - expenditure where all necessary facts and evidences are available and

these amounts have not been rejected the estimates made in an adhoc

. manner does not arise and such an action caﬁnot be upheld.
ase of S.A Builders -

12.6. 1t is further seen that the Apex Court in the ¢

“35. We agree with the view taken by the Delhi High Court in CIT vs. Dalmia
Cement (Bharat) Ltd. (2002) 174 CTR (Del) 188 : (2002) 254 ITR 377 (Del)
that once it is established that there was nexus between the expenditure and
the purpose of the business (Which need nor necessarily be the business of the
assessee itself), the Revenue cannot Justifiably claim to put itself in the
armchair of the businessman or in the position of the board of directors and
~assume the role to decide how much is reasonable expenditure having regard
to the circumstances of the case. No businessman can be compelled to
maximize his profit.
(emphasis provided by the Bench.)

12.7. Considering the settled legal position it is clear that while considering
the claim of allowable expenditure within the meaning of section 3’7( 1)itis

to be seen that the money paid is a) wholly and exclusively for the

L

E@%ﬁ@f business or profession; and further h) must not be i) a capital

g { Ty, 6

J‘% R \-fj. () cee 1
Xpendittre;. or i) a personal exXpense; and also i) should not be

A3 }‘u‘e - . . . g’

endlturgof the nature prescribed in $.30 to 36. In the facts of the X

. 7
y r‘
S



13 ITANos60.&949/pe
e ~AY. 2007-08

rejecting the accounts and without caring to point oyt deficiencies in the

vouchers produced. The saig approach is against the settled Jjudicial

o,
!

‘been a failure on the part of the assessee to lead necessary evidences or
sétisfy the A.O. in regard to the nature and extent of the claim when the
- assessee was specifically called for to do s0. No such case is made out, All
the fa"c'ffs;'were available before the A.O. and the CIT(A). No doubt: the

estimates cannot be upheld. In the facts before us it is seen that no such
effoﬁ haf been done and at ihis stage we find no good reason as to why we
should restore the issue back to thé file of A.O. as no deficiency on the paft
of the assessee has been pointed out by the department. The argument that




14 PR nches
: "'Assaeam Reglstrar '
ome- -Tax Appeﬁate T; zbuna!
ﬁﬁ T NLW QE“‘*I




